

Case Nos. 08-16745, 08-16849, 08-16873, 09-15021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

CONNECTU, INC. (formerly known as CONNECTU LLC), CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS, DIVYA NARENDRA,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court Northern District of California,
Case No. CV 07-01389-JW, The Honorable James Ware

**APPELLEES-CROSS APPELLANTS REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PORTIONS OF
APPELLANTS' CAMERON WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS
AND DIVYA NARENDRA'S APPEALS**

I. NEEL CHATTERJEE (STATE BAR NO. 173985)
WARRINGTON, S. PARKER, III (STATE BAR NO. 148003)
MONTE COOPER (STATE BAR NO. 196746)
THERESA A. SUTTON (STATE BAR NO. 211857)
YVONNE P. GREER (STATE BAR NO. 214072)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: 650-614-7400
Facsimile: 650-614-7401

Attorneys for Appellees-Cross-Appellants Facebook, Inc. and Mark Zuckerberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Facebook’s Motion to Dismiss is Timely and Proper.....	1
B. The Founders Did Not Object to Enforcement of the Settlement Agreement Prior to July 2, 2008	3
C. The Equities Do Not Excuse the Founders’ Waiver	9
D. Facebook Was Not Required To Cross-Appeal	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Breeland v Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 231 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1955)	3
<i>Cable & Computer Tech. Inc. v. Lockheed Sanders, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Citibank Int'l v. Collier-Traino, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Doi v. Halekulani Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d at 1140	7
<i>Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan</i> , 960 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Silvas v. ETrade Mortg. Corp.</i> , 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Slaven v. Am. Trading Transp. Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 395 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>U.S. v. Bagby</i> , 451 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1971)	8
<i>Wilson-Combs v. California Dept. of Consumer Affairs</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<i>Zucker v. Maxicare Health Plans</i> , 14 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1994)	2
---	---

STATE CASES

<i>Boise Tower Assoc., LLC v. Washington Capital Joint Master Trust</i> , No. <i>CV03-141-5-MHW</i> , 2007 WL 1035158 (D. Idaho 2007)	3
---	---

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Le v. Astrue</i> , No. 07-55559 (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2009).....	10
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	4
